
1999 HIGH SCHOOL CROSS COUNTRY 

      MHSAA LOWER PENINSULA STATE FINALS 

      CLASS D GIRLS 5K  

      NOVEMBER 6th, 1999 

      MICHIGAN SPEEDWAY, BROOKLYN, MICHIGAN 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

       1.Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart       TEAM#13  WITH A SCORE OF  92 

       2.Colon                           TEAM#6   WITH A SCORE OF  116 

       3.North Muskegon                  TEAM#15  WITH A SCORE OF  130 

       4.Mason County Eastern            TEAM#11  WITH A SCORE OF  133 

       5.Bear Lake                       TEAM#4   WITH A SCORE OF  133 

       6.Buckley                         TEAM#5   WITH A SCORE OF  161 

       7.Litchfield                      TEAM#8   WITH A SCORE OF  175 

       8.Wyoming Tri-unity Christian     TEAM#17  WITH A SCORE OF  194 

       9.Auburn Hills Oakland Christian  TEAM#3   WITH A SCORE OF  202 

      10.Mendon                          TEAM#12  WITH A SCORE OF  208 

      11.Lawrence                        TEAM#7   WITH A SCORE OF  221 

      12.New Lothrop                     TEAM#14  WITH A SCORE OF  239 

      13.Rochester Hills Lutheran North  TEAM#16  WITH A SCORE OF  276 

      14.Adrian Lenawee Christian        TEAM#1   WITH A SCORE OF  342 

      15.Marine City Cardinal Mooney     TEAM#9   WITH A SCORE OF  395 

 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

 

Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart       TEAM# 13  

PLACED   1 WITH A SCORE OF  92  

 

     6        Heather Doerr                                         20:46.20 

    11        Liz Burdick                                           21:03.00 

    18        Emily Sias                                            21:22.60 

    24        Ashley Alwood                                         21:54.80 

    33        Kacey Neyer                                           22:25.40 

    96        Jill Thering                                          28:28.80 

 

 

Colon                           TEAM# 6  

PLACED   2 WITH A SCORE OF  116  

 

    10        Laycie Skinner                                        20:55.20 

    15        Kasondra Lux                                          21:09.60 

    19        Katrina Lux                                           21:28.30 

    30        Melissa McClish                                       22:20.20 

    42        Alissa Jackson                                        22:48.30 

    51        Sarah Vanderstraaten                                  23:07.40 

    72        Jessica Smith                                         24:43.90 

 

 

North Muskegon                  TEAM# 15  

PLACED   3 WITH A SCORE OF  130  

 

     4        Jennifer Kamps                                        20:32.80 

    14        Heather Kamps                                         21:07.10 

    23        Ashley Tloczynski                                     21:52.10 

    43        Jill Mogren                                           22:49.90 

    46        Patti Kleaveland                                      22:56.50 

    49        Amber Reed                                            23:01.30 



    87        Katie Kleaveland                                      26:39.30 

 

Mason County Eastern            TEAM# 11  

PLACED   4 WITH A SCORE OF  133  

 

     7        Krista DeWys                                          20:47.20 

     8        Gretchen Shoup                                        20:49.90 

    31        Kimberly Andrulis                                     22:20.50 

    39        Sarah Shoup                                           22:39.10 

    48        Lisa Tiles                                            23:00.80 

    73        Sarah Tiles                                           24:46.60 

    99        Jenyl Heckman                                         28:59.30 

 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

Bear Lake                       TEAM# 4  

PLACED   5 WITH A SCORE OF  133  

 

     1        Sabrina Mitchell                                      19:50.60 

    26        Andrea Hock                                           22:09.30 

    27        Rebecca Bowman                                        22:10.20 

    32        Emily Brown                                           22:22.10 

    47        Marianne Brown                                        22:58.30 

    83        Hannah Davis                                          25:39.90 

 

 

 

Buckley                         TEAM# 5  

PLACED   6 WITH A SCORE OF  161  

 

     3        Jessica Pifer                                         20:30.50 

    12        Holly Pifer                                           21:05.40 

    21        Melanie Rowlings                                      21:49.60 

    61        Brooke Haines                                         24:03.80 

    64        Ashley Hanson                                         24:08.60 

    82        Melody Smith                                          25:37.50 

    88        Nicole Martin                                         26:49.10 

 

 

Litchfield                      TEAM# 8  

PLACED   7 WITH A SCORE OF  175  

 

     9        Sarah Converse                                        20:50.50 

    16        Angela Pitt                                           21:12.40 

    38        Sarah Ziegler                                         22:38.90 

    55        Julianna Amorim                                       23:28.90 

    57        Kelly Force                                           23:48.80 

   100        Sarah Scott                                           30:52.30 

 

 

Wyoming Tri-unity Christian     TEAM# 17  

PLACED   8 WITH A SCORE OF  194  

 

     5        Anna Holtz                                            20:38.40 

    25        Erin Messelink                                        21:56.10 

    29        Rachel Ritsema                                        22:11.90 

    58        LinAe Nemeth                                          23:52.30 

    77        Lindy VanderLaan                                      25:14.00 

    81        Aimee Veenstra                                        25:18.60 

    85        Dessie Ensink                                         26:17.80 

 



 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Auburn Hills Oakland Christian  TEAM# 3  

PLACED   9 WITH A SCORE OF  202  

 

    20        Amber Beachy                                          21:28.40 

    36        Kathryn Pesqueira                                     22:32.20 

    37        Debbie Reamer                                         22:34.30 

    53        Alicia Scharer                                        23:17.00 

    56        Serena Compeau                                        23:45.00 

    60        Rebecca Southern                                      24:03.40 

    84        Brittany Dorr                                         25:52.60 

 

 

Mendon                          TEAM# 12  

PLACED  10 WITH A SCORE OF  208  

 

    34        Cher Williams                                         22:29.60 

    35        Liz Sacksteder                                        22:31.10 

    44        Shelly Millard                                        22:51.90 

    45        Christy Pearson                                       22:53.60 

    50        Kari McClish                                          23:05.00 

    62        Dana Kline                                            24:07.20 

    74        Barb Bontrager                                        24:47.70 

 

 

Lawrence                        TEAM# 7  

PLACED  11 WITH A SCORE OF  221  

 

    13        Jessica Salvano                                       21:05.40 

    28        Melissa Boone                                         22:11.10 

    41        Celeste Howard                                        22:46.90 

    68        Shannon Vaive                                         24:21.30 

    71        Jeni Davis                                            24:24.60 

    78        Angela Peat                                           25:14.30 

 

 

New Lothrop                     TEAM# 14  

PLACED  12 WITH A SCORE OF  239  

 

    17        Jessica Wendling                                      21:16.90 

    40        Katrina Neeley                                        22:46.60 

    54        Bethany Andres                                        23:20.80 

    59        Amanda Krupp                                          23:58.20 

    69        Cheryl Weisenberger                                   24:22.90 

    75        Kelly Wendling                                        24:56.20 

    97        Krystal Gross                                         28:39.30 

 

 

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS D GIRLS TEAM RESULTS 

 

 

Rochester Hills Lutheran North  TEAM# 16  

PLACED  13 WITH A SCORE OF  276  

 

     2        Michelle Rolf                                         20:27.80 

    63        Jamie Austin                                          24:07.40 

    65        Karen Carson                                          24:10.60 

    67        Christine Zbytowski                                   24:17.20 

    79        Emily Schmidt                                         25:15.90 

    80        Holly McDaniel                                        25:17.40 



    91        Rebekah Hoettel                                       27:28.50 

 

 

Adrian Lenawee Christian        TEAM# 1  

PLACED  14 WITH A SCORE OF  342  

 

    22        Becky Folkert                                         21:50.20 

    66        Angela Vaughn                                         24:13.70 

    70        Amy Howard                                            24:23.90 

    90        Janessa Benner                                        27:05.70 

    94        Erika Kennedy                                         27:59.40 

    95        Meghan Shilts                                         28:25.20 

    98        Karen Mowrer                                          28:43.40 

 

 

Marine City Cardinal Mooney     TEAM# 9  

PLACED  15 WITH A SCORE OF  395  

 

    52        Devlynne Neimeister                                   23:11.70 

    76        Ashley Whitenight                                     24:59.90 

    86        Becky Grewe                                           26:24.70 

    89        Kate Organ                                            26:57.50 

    92        Beth Bertossi                                         27:47.20 

    93        Betsy Grewe                                           27:48.40 

   101        Cristine Osinski                                      31:51.50 

 

INDIVIDUALS: 

 

    1.Kimi Landane,Atlanta,18:23.20,05:35.00,11:46.70,17:47.30 

    2.Sarah Hinkley,Reading,19:07.20,05:45.80,12:13.20,18:28.90 

    3.Sabrina Mitchell,Bear Lake,19:50.60,06:03.80,12:40.20,19:08.70 

    4.Karen Latus,New Buffalo,20:09.10,06:11.20,13:02.30,19:29.20 

    5.Michelle Rolf,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,20:27.80,06:10.00,13:11.10,19:38.60 

    6.Jessica Pifer,Buckley,20:30.50,06:14.00,13:17.40,19:53.60 

    7.Jennifer Kamps,North Muskegon,20:32.80,06:04.70,13:05.60,19:51.10 

    8.Anna Holtz,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,20:38.40,06:05.00,13:09.20,19:58.80 

    9.Joey Pribble,Lansing Christian,20:43.30,06:24.70,13:27.00,20:05.10 

   10.Kelli Zoellner,Harper Woods Lutheran East,20:44.30,06:13.80,13:16.50,20:01.10 

   11.Sarah Kostrzeba,Center Line St. Clement,20:44.90,06:13.10,13:17.40,20:00.30 

   12.Heather Doerr,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,20:46.20,06:18.40,13:26.00,20:07.60 

   13.Krista DeWys,Mason County Eastern,20:47.20,06:18.70,13:25.40,20:10.60 

   14.Gretchen Shoup,Mason County Eastern,20:49.90,06:24.60,13:34.20,20:10.90 

   15.Sarah Converse,Litchfield,20:50.50,06:14.00,13:22.90,20:08.90 

   16.Laycie Skinner,Colon,20:55.20,06:18.90,13:30.10,20:12.50 

   17.Heather Hampton,Fulton Middleton,21:02.70,06:31.80,13:38.90,20:18.20 

   18.Liz Burdick,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,21:03.00,06:18.50,13:35.00,20:29.00 

   19.Holly Pifer,Buckley,21:05.40,06:23.20,13:40.80,20:31.90 

   20.Jessica Salvano,Lawrence,21:05.40,06:14.20,13:27.50,20:19.90 

   21.Aislyn Dryer,Reading,21:05.60,06:23.10,13:32.80,20:21.50 

   22.Heather Kamps,North Muskegon,21:07.10,06:17.10,13:31.00,20:23.70 

   23.Kasondra Lux,Colon,21:09.60,06:24.20,13:45.50,20:30.80 

   24.Angela Pitt,Litchfield,21:12.40,06:22.60,13:40.00,20:31.30 

   25.Tina Petiprin,Akron-Fairgrove,21:14.10,06:12.20,13:29.00,20:29.50 

   26.Jessica Wendling,New Lothrop,21:16.90,06:20.80,13:36.70,20:32.10 

   27.Kelli O'Rourke,Wolverine,21:18.60,06:16.10,13:33.20,20:40.80 

   28.Sunshine Stafford,Wolverine,21:20.80,06:35.60,13:51.90,20:43.30 

   29.Emily Sias,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,21:22.60,06:32.10,13:52.40,20:42.10 

   30.Brenda Rinkenberger,Lansing Christian,21:24.50,06:28.20,13:46.40,20:44.10 

   31.Katrina Lux,Colon,21:28.30,06:25.90,13:48.60,20:42.50 

   32.Amber Beachy,Auburn Hills Oakland Christian,21:28.40,06:24.00,13:47.80,20:45.10 

   33.Jennifer Kuhn,Boyne Falls,21:35.60,06:40.40,13:58.80,20:55.80 

   34.Jennifer Peters,Fairview,21:35.80,06:25.50,13:56.20,20:55.90 



   35.Annjea Tanton,Akron-Fairgrove,21:45.60,06:31.10,13:55.40,21:01.00 

   36.Carrie Litzenberg,Reading,21:46.60,06:43.00,13:59.50,21:03.50 

   37.Melanie Rowlings,Buckley,21:49.60,06:42.10,14:09.80,21:09.30 

   38.Becky Folkert,Adrian Lenawee Christian,21:50.20,06:34.30,14:05.40,21:05.20 

   39.Ashley Tloczynski,North Muskegon,21:52.10,06:32.90,14:02.00,21:07.50 

   40.Jaimie Prouse,Centreville,21:53.90,06:44.70,14:10.60,21:11.10 

   41.Ashley Alwood,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,21:54.80,06:37.40,14:06.10,21:11.90 

   42.Erin Messelink,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,21:56.10,06:36.70,14:04.40,21:12.10 

   43.Lauren Wheelock,Plymouth Christian,21:56.40,06:43.90,14:07.10,21:11.80 

   44.Jessica Shaw,Potterville,22:01.50,06:42.80,14:13.20,21:16.60 

   45.Andrea Hock,Bear Lake,22:09.30,06:43.90,14:17.10,21:26.50 

   46.Rebecca Bowman,Bear Lake,22:10.20,06:46.10,14:21.20,21:30.60 

   47.Melissa Boone,Lawrence,22:11.10,06:42.70,14:25.70,21:27.40 

   48.Rachel Ritsema,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,22:11.90,06:43.10,14:17.50,21:29.00 

   49.Angie Ireland,Atlanta,22:13.80,06:38.50,14:19.50,21:33.30 

   50.Claire Stano,Bloomfield Hills Roeper,22:18.10,06:47.20,14:19.70,21:31.00 

   51.Melissa McClish,Colon,22:20.20,06:44.30,14:23.40,21:36.70 

   52.Kimberly Andrulis,Mason County Eastern,22:20.50,07:26.90,15:05.70,21:41.90 

   53.Emily Brown,Bear Lake,22:22.10,06:44.30,14:24.50,21:38.10 

   54.Kacey Neyer,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,22:25.40,06:50.60,14:26.90,21:37.70 

   55.Cher Williams,Mendon,22:29.60,06:58.30,14:34.80,21:51.90 

   56.Liz Sacksteder,Mendon,22:31.10,06:49.30,14:22.80,21:47.30 

   57.Kathryn Pesqueira,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,22:32.20,06:47.80,14:23.80,21:47.80 

   58.Debbie Reamer,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,22:34.30,06:48.10,14:27.80,21:50.00 

   59.Sarah Ziegler,Litchfield,22:38.90,06:44.20,14:26.90,21:55.10 

   60.Sarah Shoup,Mason County Eastern,22:39.10,07:17.40,15:01.80,22:01.10 

   61.Bridget Shurlow,Potterville,22:46.40,06:46.80,14:48.10,22:03.50 

   62.Katrina Neeley,New Lothrop,22:46.60,06:53.70,14:50.80,22:09.40 

   63.Celeste Howard,Lawrence,22:46.90,06:59.80,14:49.40,22:02.40 

   64.Alissa Jackson,Colon,22:48.30,07:01.70,14:52.50,22:09.50 

   65.Jill Mogren,North Muskegon,22:49.90,06:49.70,14:40.10,22:04.00 

   66.Shelly Millard,Mendon,22:51.90,06:55.50,14:46.10,22:08.10 

   67.Christy Pearson,Mendon,22:53.60,06:56.90,14:40.80,22:08.70 

   68.Patti Kleaveland,North Muskegon,22:56.50,06:41.50,14:31.90,22:03.00 

   69.Marianne Brown,Bear Lake,22:58.30,06:54.60,14:50.20,22:13.60 

   70.Lisa Tiles,Mason County Eastern,23:00.80,07:14.00,15:07.90,22:21.10 

   71.Amber Reed,North Muskegon,23:01.30,06:51.30,14:43.30,22:12.00 

   72.Jessica Dawson,Central Lake,23:01.80,07:01.30,14:57.10,22:19.30 

   73.Anjani Mahabir,Harper Woods Lutheran East,23:02.60,07:03.40,15:04.50,22:22.00 

   74.Kari McClish,Mendon,23:05.00,06:59.70,14:53.50,22:22.60 

   75.Sarah Vanderstraaten,Colon,23:07.40,07:10.90,15:06.90,22:24.70 

   76.Devlynne Neimeister,Marine City Cardinal 

Mooney,23:11.70,06:58.70,14:53.90,22:27.20 

   77.Kristyn Mustard,Marion,23:16.00,06:57.40,15:06.40,22:34.70 

   78.Alicia Scharer,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,23:17.00,07:04.60,15:06.20,22:33.60 

   79.Bethany Andres,New Lothrop,23:20.80,07:02.30,14:59.80,22:30.20 

   80.Rochelle DuRussel,Akron-Fairgrove,23:23.10,07:27.20,15:21.10,22:46.10 

   81.Julianna Amorim,Litchfield,23:28.90,07:12.10,15:08.60,22:45.20 

   82.Tarie Kolbe,Walkerville,23:38.00,06:55.70,15:05.80,22:51.80 

   83.Eunice Brown,Eunice Brown,23:42.10,06:40.40,14:56.10,22:56.60 

   84.Serena Compeau,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,23:45.00,07:08.60,15:20.10,23:04.90 

   85.Kelly Force,Litchfield,23:48.80,07:18.60,15:38.40,23:03.40 

   86.LinAe Nemeth,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,23:52.30,07:19.50,15:22.00,23:08.40 

   87.Amanda Krupp,New Lothrop,23:58.20,06:57.20,15:10.70,23:11.80 

   88.Rebecca Southern,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,24:03.40,07:09.20,15:19.50,23:23.60 

   89.Brooke Haines,Buckley,24:03.80,07:20.90,15:31.80,23:17.10 

   90.Dana Kline,Mendon,24:07.20,07:16.40,15:44.70,23:22.90 



   91.Jamie Austin,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,24:07.40,07:27.90,15:42.50,23:26.90 

   92.Ashley Hanson,Buckley,24:08.60,07:20.90,15:43.00,23:30.00 

   93.Karen Carson,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,24:10.60,07:26.20,15:41.50,23:26.10 

   94.Angela Vaughn,Adrian Lenawee Christian,24:13.70,07:23.40,15:40.90,23:31.70 

   95.Christine Zbytowski,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,24:17.20,07:17.20,15:40.50,23:31.00 

   96.Shannon Vaive,Lawrence,24:21.30,07:05.10,15:21.80,23:27.80 

   97.Cheryl Weisenberger,New Lothrop,24:22.90,07:06.80,15:29.40,23:31.30 

   98.Amy Howard,Adrian Lenawee Christian,24:23.90,07:29.70,15:45.80,23:34.40 

   99.Jeni Davis,Lawrence,24:24.60,07:19.30,15:42.40,23:32.50 

  100.Jessica Smith,Colon,24:43.90,07:22.20,15:41.10,23:49.60 

  101.Sarah Tiles,Mason County Eastern,24:46.60,07:44.40,16:22.40,24:08.10 

  102.Barb Bontrager,Mendon,24:47.70,07:27.00,16:04.30,24:04.20 

  103.Kelly Wendling,New Lothrop,24:56.20,07:18.00,15:50.20,24:05.70 

  104.Ashley Whitenight,Marine City Cardinal 

Mooney,24:59.90,07:24.50,15:58.20,24:18.10 

  105.Lindy VanderLaan,Wyoming Tri-unity 

Christian,25:14.00,07:59.70,16:40.60,24:36.10 

  106.Angela Peat,Lawrence,25:14.30,07:37.80,16:16.60,24:23.70 

  107.Emily Schmidt,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,25:15.90,07:39.90,16:14.60,24:35.40 

  108.Holly McDaniel,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,25:17.40,07:40.00,16:13.60,24:35.90 

  109.Aimee Veenstra,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,25:18.60,07:20.80,16:03.60,24:30.10 

  110.Melody Smith,Buckley,25:37.50,07:37.00,16:20.10,24:44.80 

  111.Hannah Davis,Bear Lake,25:39.90,07:31.90,16:24.90,24:50.40 

  112.Melissa Brown,Southgate Aquinas,25:51.70,07:25.30,16:18.30,25:07.80 

  113.Brittany Dorr,Auburn Hills Oakland 

Christian,25:52.60,07:41.80,16:45.60,25:11.60 

  114.Dessie Ensink,Wyoming Tri-unity Christian,26:17.80,08:04.70,17:10.80,25:38.40 

  115.Becky Grewe,Marine City Cardinal Mooney,26:24.70,08:01.10,17:11.30,25:42.00 

  116.Katie Kleaveland,North Muskegon,26:39.30,07:41.80,16:57.90,25:45.50 

  117.Nicole Martin,Buckley,26:49.10,08:04.50,17:19.90,25:58.70 

  118.Kate Organ,Marine City Cardinal Mooney,26:57.50,08:02.30,17:13.50,26:09.50 

  119.Janessa Benner,Adrian Lenawee Christian,27:05.70,08:05.30,17:17.30,26:15.00 

  120.Rebekah Hoettel,Rochester Hills Lutheran 

Northwest,27:28.50,08:22.70,17:47.40,26:33.80 

  121.Beth Bertossi,Marine City Cardinal Mooney,27:47.20,08:33.50,17:57.30,27:00.60 

  122.Betsy Grewe,Marine City Cardinal Mooney,27:48.40,08:31.50,17:56.60,27:01.80 

  123.Erika Kennedy,Adrian Lenawee Christian,27:59.40,08:04.70,17:19.20,26:59.50 

  124.Meghan Shilts,Adrian Lenawee Christian,28:25.20,08:12.90,18:10.20,27:33.50 

  125.Jill Thering,Mt. Pleasant Sacred Heart,28:28.80,08:35.50,18:32.50,27:48.30 

  126.Krystal Gross,New Lothrop,28:39.30,08:33.40,18:29.60,27:49.70 

  127.Karen Mowrer,Adrian Lenawee Christian,28:43.40,08:37.60,18:35.00,27:46.60 

  128.Jenyl Heckman,Mason County Eastern,28:59.30,08:41.70,18:52.00,28:06.60 

  129.Becky Ladewski  Jr.,,29:31.40,08:43.00,19:04.00,28:29.60 

  130.Sarah Scott,Litchfield,30:52.30,09:19.30,20:10.00,30:03.70 

  131.Cristine Osinski,Marine City Cardinal 

Mooney,31:51.50,09:18.20,20:12.30,30:50.90 

 

 

 


